EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

Besides the conversion into PUMA SE on July 25,

2011 no events occurred after the balance sheet

date which may affect the financial situation and
earnings position as of June 30, 2011.

Responsibility Statement

“To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance
with the applicable reporting principles for interim

financial reporting, the interim consolidated
financial statements give a true and fair view of the

assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or

loss of the group, and the interim management
report of the group includes a fair review of the

development and performance of the business and
the position of the group, together with a

description of the principal opportunities and risks

associated with the expected development of the
group for the remaining months of the financial

year.”

Herzogenaurach, July 27, 2011

The Managing Directors

- 22 -

Appendix to the Financial Report

Income Statement Q2/2010 Q2/2010 Adjustments 1-6/2010 1-6/2010 Adjustments

restated
before

restatement

IAS 8
restated

before

restatement

IAS 8

€ million € million € million € million € million € million

Sales 615,4 615,4 0,0 1.298,7 1.298,5 0,2

Cost of sales -304,2 -305,9 1,7 -629,3 -632,6 3,3

Gross profit 311,2 309,5 1,7 669,4 665,9 3,5

- in % of consolidated sales 50,6% 50,3% 51,5% 51,3%

Royalty and commission income 5,1 5,1 0,0 10,0 10,0 0,0

Other operating income and expenses -253,7 -250,5 -3,2 -499,3 -492,8 -6,5

Operational result before special items 62,5 64,1 -1,6 180,1 183,2 -3,1

- in % of consolidated sales 10,2% 10,4% 13,9% 14,1%

Special items -8,9 0,0 -8,9 -17,8 0,0 -17,8

EBIT 53,6 64,1 -10,5 162,3 183,2 -20,9

- in % of consolidated sales 8,7% 10,4% 12,5% 14,1%

Financial result / Income from associated companies -1,3 -1,1 -0,2 -2,7 -2,3 -0,4

EBT 52,3 63,1 -10,8 159,6 180,9 -21,3

- in % of consolidated sales 8,5% 10,2% 12,3% 13,9%

Taxes on income -18,2 -18,2 0,0 -53,0 -53,0 0,0

 - Tax rate 34,9% 28,9% 33,2% 29,3%

Net earnings attributable to minority interest -0,1 -0,1 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

Net earnings 34,0 44,8 -10,8 106,6 127,9 -21,3

Earnings per share (€) 2,26 2,97 -0,72 7,07 8,48 -1,42

Earnings per share (€) - diluted 2,25 2,96 -0,71 7,04 8,45 -1,41

Weighted average shares outstanding 15,077

Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 15,138

Second Quarter Full Year

- 23 -

Balance Sheet Jun. 30,'10 Jun. 30,'10 Adjustments

restated
before

restatement

IAS 8

€ million € million € million

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 448,3 453,4 -5,1

Inventories 453,1 456,8 -3,7

Trade receivables 497,1 543,4 -46,3

Other current assets (Working Capital related) 128,4 142,0 -13,6

Other current assets 26,6 26,6 0,0

Current assets 1.553,6 1.622,1 -68,5

Deferred taxes 48,5 51,5 -3,0

Other non-current assets 616,4 637,7 -21,3

Difference from preliminary purchase price allocation 66,3 66,3 0,0

Non-current assets 731,3 755,4 -24,1

Total Assets 2.284,8 2.377,6 -92,7

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current bank liabilities 51,5 31,9 19,6

Trade payables 395,4 389,3 6,1

Other current liabilities (Working Capital related) 232,6 231,2 1,4

Other current liabilities 78,4 87,3 -8,9

Current liabilities 757,9 739,7 18,2

Deferred taxes 4,4 4,4 0,0

Pension provisions 24,6 24,5 0,1

Other non-current liabilities 159,7 142,9 16,8

Non-current liabilities 188,7 171,8 16,9

Shareholders' equity 1.338,3 1.466,1 -127,8

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' equity 2.284,8 2.377,6 -92,7

- 24 -

Board of Management (as of June 30, 2011)

Jochen Zeitz

Chairman and CEO

Melody Harris-Jensbach

Deputy CEO
(Chief Product Officer)

Franz Koch

(Chief Strategic Officer)

Klaus Bauer

(Chief Operating Officer)

Stefano Caroti

(Chief Commercial Officer)

Reiner Seiz
(Chief Supply Chain Officer)

Deputy Member of the Board of Management

Antonio Bertone

(Chief Marketing Officer)
Deputy Member of the Board of Management

Supervisory Board (as of June 30, 2011)

François-Henri Pinault

Chairman

Thore Ohlsson

Deputy Chairman

Jean-François Palus